a significant increase in PVRR when compared to the Base and Reference Plans.

-175-

B. FUEL PRICE SENSITIVITIES

The issue in an IRP study is to detennine the risk to the utility in the event a specific
plan is implemented and the future conditions vary significantly from the study projections.
Therefore, this sensitivity analysis considered the risk potential for one of the most critical
assumptions-fuel. The two predominant fuels used by Santee Cooper are oil and coal.
Therefore, each of the plans under consideration will be very dependent on the future
prices of these fuels.

IDGH/LOW OIL PRICES

The Base, Reference, and all of the Alternative Plans include numerous additions of
combustion turbines throughout the study period. In addition, the Base, Reference, and
CT Plans are heavily dependent on the price of oil. Therefore, a sensitivity analysis was
performed on the impact to the plans when the oil prices increase or decrease. For this
analysis, we considered both an increase and a decrease in oil prices of 10 and 30 percent.
Table VIII-2 contains the results of this sensitivity analysis.

Table VIII-2

Cumulative Present Value of Revenue Requirements
Changes in Oil Price Forecast

(millions of 1994 dollars)

Plan +30% +10% No Change -10% -30%

Base Plan $6,010 $5,987 $5,975 $5,963 $5,940

Reference Plan $5,951 $5,926 $5,916

PC Plan $6,009 $5,994 $5,987 $5,979 $5,964

CC-2003 $6,252 $6,239 $6,232 $6,225 $6,208

The analysis did not evaluate the sensitivity of oil prices on the CT-Plan, since it was
very similar in performance to the Base and Reference Plans. This analysis indicates that
even though the results are very close, they still illustrate that the Base and Reference
Plans result in lower overall PVRR over the 1994 to 2015 planning period. It is only
under the condition of an increase of close to 30 percent in oil prices before the PC - Plan
begins to show better results.

-176-

' '

r -,

C _j

j

IDGH/LOW COAL PRICES

The PC Plan includes the construction of a 400 MW pulverized coal unit instead of a